

## **EU Declaration of Conformity**

Company: Address :	D&M Holdings Inc. 2-1, Nisshin-cho, Kawasaki-ku, Kawasaki, Kanagawa, 210-8569 Japan
Brand:	DENON
Product Type:	True Wireless In-Ear Headphones
Model Name:	AH-C830NCW

Hereby, [D&M Holdings Inc.] declares that the noted model(s) with following EU/EC Directives;

### RE: 2014/53/EU RoHS: 2011/65/EU, and amendment Directive (EU) 2015/863

The following standards are applicable;

Safety: EN IEC62368-1:2020+A11:2020 EMC: EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017+A11:2020 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019 EN301489-1 V2.2.3 EN301489-17 V3.2.4 Radio: EN300328 V2.2.2 Health: EN62479:2010 RoHS: EN IEC63000:2018

#### CE Mark first affixed in 2021

Manufacturer: <u>D&M Holdings Inc.</u> Address : <u>2-1 Nisshin-cho, Kawasaki-ku, Kawasaki, Kanagawa, 210-8569 Japan</u>

Responsible: Mikio Nagata Senior Manager, NPD Quality Assurance 14-October-2021 Date:

DENON

marantz Opolk

HEOS





## D&M D&M Holdings Inc.

2-1 Nisshin-cho, Kawasaki-ku, Kawasaki-shi, Kanagawa, 210-8569 Japan Tel : +81-44-670-2665 Fax : +81-44-670-2697

### Provision of information on the compliance of combinations of radio equipment and software

General Information:

Report Date:		14-Oct-21	Report No.:	DM-Radio21011
Manufacturer:		D&M Holdings Inc.		
	Address:	2-1 Nisshin-cho, Kawasaki-ku, Kawasaki, Kanagawa, 210-8569, Japan		
Factory		Please refer to "Factory Information"		
Model Tested:		AH-C830NCW		
Appliance Type		True Wireless In-Ear Headphones		
Brand Name:		DENON		
Country of Origin:		China, Viet Nam		

Radio Specification:

Туре	Frequency Range	Max.RF Power(Limit)	Test result of RF Power
Bluetooth	2402~2480 MHz	20dBm	9.13dBm

Technical document: Test Report No. DDT-R21060713-2E03, DDT-R21060713-2E04

Software version information:Charge case:V04.32 or laterEarbuds:V0.41\_sy89 or later

XThere is no change in the performance of Safety, EMC and Radio by version update.

Checked by: Akihiro Yoshida

2 Approved by:

Mikio Nagata, Senior Manager NPD, Quality Assurance. D&M Holdings Inc.

# D&M D&M Holdings Inc.

2-1 Nisshin-cho, Kawasaki-ku, Kawasaki-shi, Kanagawa, 210-8569 Japan Tel : +81-44-670-2665 Fax : +81-44-670-2697

## **Factory Information**

General Information:			
Date:	14-Oct-21	Document No.:	DM-Factory21011
Manufacturer:	D&M Holdings Inc.		
Address:	2-1 Nisshin-cho, Kawasaki-ku, Kawasaki-shi, Kanagawa, 210-8569, Japan		
Model Tested:	AH-C830NCW		
Appliance Type	True Wireless In-Ear Headphones		
Brand Name:	DENON		
Country of Origin:	China, Viet Nam		

#### This product is produced in the following factory.

Factory 1.		TCL Technoly Electronics (Huizhou) Co., Ltd.
	Address:	Section 37, Zhongkai High-tech Development Zone, Huizhou City, Guangdong Province, 516006 China
Factory 2.		Guangxi Tonly Electronics Technology Co., Ltd.
	Address:	D01, CEC Beihai Industrial Park, No. 368 East Extension of Beihai Road, Beihai Industrial Zone, Beihai City, Guang Xi Province China
Factory 3.		Huizhou Pully Acoustic Technology Co., Ltd
	Address:	NO. 88, North Of Luen Fat Road, Tongqiao Industrial Base, Zhongkai Hi Tech Zone, Huizhou, Guangdong 516006 P.R.China
Factory 4.		TCL Technoly Electronics (Huizhou) Co., Ltd. The Third Factory
	Address:	NO. 88, North Of Luen Fat Road, Tongqiao Industrial Base, Zhongkai Hi Tech Zone, Huizhou, Guangdong 516006 P.R.China
Factory 5.		TCL Technoly Electronics (Huizhou) Co., Ltd.
	Address:	Section 19, Zhongkai High-tech Development Zone, Huizhou City, Guangdong Province, 516006 China
Factory 6.		TCL Technoly Electronics (Huizhou) Co., Ltd. The Second Factory
	Address:	Section 41, Zhongkai High-tech Development Zone, Huizhou City, Guangdong Province, 516006 China
Factory 7.		Tonly Electronics Technology Viet Nam Co., Ltd.
	Address:	Lot CN-02, Dong Mai Industrial Zone, Dong Mai Ward, Quang Yen Town, Quang Ninh Province, Vietnam
Factory 8.		TCL Technoly Electronics (Huizhou) Co., Ltd. Zhongkai The Fourth Factory
	Address:	No. 256, Zhongkai 6th Road, Chenjiang Street, Zhongkai High-tech Development Zone, Huizhou City, Guangdong, P.R. China

Checked by: Akihiro Yoshida

Approved by:

72.

Mikio Nagata, Senior Manager NPD, Quality Assurance. D&M Holdings Inc.